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Henry II (1154-1189)

With identi!cation ticket in the hand of F. Elmore Jones

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A1, Colchester, Ælwine, ALWIN[: ON:] COLEC :, 1.33g/12h (BMC 239; N 952/1; S
1337). Irregular an, obverse good ne, reverse about very ne, dark tone, very rare  £200-£260

1001

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 392 [from E.J. Harris June 1992].

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A2, Carlisle, Willem, [––]LEM · ON · CARD[–], 1.78g/12h (N 952/2; S 1337). Fine
and well-centred, but has been pierced and plugged  £40-£60

1002

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 390 (part) [acquired December 1966]

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class A2, mint and moneyer uncertain, [———] : O[———], 1.41g (BMC 671; N
952/2; S 1337). Ovoid an, centres good ne and dark-toned, but reverse legend indeterminate £90-£120

1003

Provenance: L.J. Sherwin Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 127 (Sydney), 30 August-2 September 2021, lot 3713 [from M.C. Cohen
1969]

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class B3, London, Pieres, PI[—]ES · ON · LVND ·, 1.34g/10h (N 954; S 1338). Fine, lightly
toned, very rare  £240-£300

1004

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 10 April 1984, lot 1449 (part); with C.J. Martin; ‘Haddenham’ Collection, Spink
Auction 23005, 12 December 2023, lot 372
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Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class C/A mule, no pellets to collar and inner circle, Colchester, Ælwine, [A]LWIN :
ON [: COL]EC, 1.26g/2h (BMC 243b, this coin; N 957/952; S 1339/1337). Face weak (and corresponding on reverse) and some obverse
scratches, otherwise ne and round, extremely rare  £180-£220

1005

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 13 April 1983, lot 1133 (part); with Baldwin; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II,
Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 422 (part) [from E.J. Harris June 1992]

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, cut Halfpenny, class C1, Colchester, Ælwine, [—]ELWINE[——], 0.49g/12h (N 956; S 1339).
About very ne, rare  £40-£60

1006

Provenance: Wicklewood (Norfolk) Hoard, 1989; Christie’s Auction, 15 May 1990, lot 146a (part); Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink
Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 422 (part)

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class C2, London, Leofwine, LIEFDINE[———], 1.48g/9h (N 957; S 1339). Some
striking weakness, otherwise very ne, light grey tone  £120-£150

1007

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2766, recté class C2 [from M.R.
Roberts February 1998]

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class D1, Canterbury, Wiulf, WIV[——]CAN[—], 1.35g/6h (N 958/1; S 1340). Small
ovoid an, ne but at in parts, rare  £80-£100

1008

Provenance: Wicklewood (Norfolk) Hoard, 1989; Christie’s Auction, 15 May 1990, lot 144 (part); W.H. Pheatt Collection, BDW Auction 12, 21
March 1995, lot 727 (part); Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 436 (part) [from M.P. Senior February 1998]

Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class E, London, Ricard, RICARD · ON · [LVN], 1.35g/7h (N 960; S 1341). Flat in parts,
otherwise ne, reverse better, toned  £80-£100

1009

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 101 (Sydney), 20-2 November 2012, lot 2111

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Cross-and-Crosslets (Tealby) coinage, Penny, class F1, Canterbury, Rogier, ROGIER[———], 1.35g/8h (BMC 173, same dies; N
961/1; S 1342). A little creased, otherwise centres ne, rare  £50-£70

1010

Provenance: J. Atkinson Collection, Part V, DNW Auction 156, 20-1 February 2019, lot 19

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia1, Northampton, Walter, WALTIER ON NOR, 1.31g/2h (SCBI Mass 141ff; N 962; S 1343). Rough
surfaces, otherwise about very ne, large an, dark tone, very rare  £200-£260

1011

Provenance: S & B Bulletin 46, January-February 1999 (E 11); Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 451

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ia4, London, Henri, HENRI · ON · LVND, 1.43g/7h (SCBI Mass 46ff; N 962; S 1343A). Face weak,
otherwise good ne, toned, rare  £100-£150

1012

Provenance: J.P. Mass Collection; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 458 (part) [from J.P.M. August 1993]

Short Cross coinage, cut Halfpenny, class Ia5, Northampton, Walter, WALTER[———], 0.73g/12h (SCBI Mass 149ff; N 962; S
1343A). Very ne and toned, rare  £50-£70

1013

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 458 (part)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVNDE, 1.47g/11h (SCBI Mass 308ff; N 963; S 1344). About very ne,
toned  £120-£150

1014

Provenance: Downies Auction 310 (Melbourne), 21 February 2012, lot 574
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Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib1, Oxford, Owein, OWEIN · ON · OXENE, 1.42g/12h (SCBI Mass 451ff; N 963; S 1344). A detector
nd; stress crack on reverse, otherwise very ne, scarce  £90-£120

1015

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 466 (part) [from M.P. Senior 2000]

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class Ic, London, Raul, RAVL · ON · LVND, 1.40g/8h (SCBI Mass 606ff; N 964; S 1345). Reverse slightly off-
centre, otherwise about very ne, toned  £90-£120

1016

Provenance: CNG e393, 15 March 2017 (316)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, local dies, class Ic, Rhuddlan, Halli, HAL[LI · O]N · RVLA, 1.19g/5h (SCBI Mass 2169, Doubleday 1020 and
FEJ 1531, same dies; JDB 1030; N 972/1; S p.167). Struck off-centre, usual die aws to left of face and above eye, slightly granular
surfaces, otherwise about very ne, very rare  £200-£260

1017

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 104

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IIa, Canterbury, Reinald, REINAL[D ON C]AN, no collar to bust, 1.42g/4h (SCBI Mass 666, this coin; N 965; S 1346).
Reverse off-centre, otherwise good ne, light grey tone  £150-£200

1018

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Spink November 1990]; W.J. Conte Collection; J.P. Mass Collection, Part IV, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March
2007, lot 1232 (part); P. Buckton Collection, Part III, Noonans Auction 267, 1 February 2023, lot 12

Penny, class IIIab2, London, Stivene, STIVENE · ON · LVN, 1.27g/1h (SCBI Mass 803, this coin; N 967; S 1347). Good ne, dark tone
£120-£150

1019

Provenance: J.D. Brand Collection [from Baldwin 1967]; J.P. Mass Collection, Part IV, DNW Auction 73A, 14 March 2007, lot 1258 (part) [from
Baldwin 1989]; P. Buckton Collection, Part III, Noonans Auction 267, 1 February 2023, lot 18

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Steve Green Collection of Coins of the Plantagenets

Penny, class IIIab2, Canterbury, Meinir, MEINIR · ON · CAN, 1.51g/9h (SCBI Mass 741ff; N 967; S 1347). Fine  £100-£1501020

Provenance: Downies Auction 315 (Melbourne), 30 October 2013, lot 2714

Penny, class IVa, London, Stivene, STIVENE · ON · LVN, 1.23g/1h (SCBI Mass 933ff; N 968/1; S 1348A). Flan crack, otherwise ne, dark
tone  £60-£80

1021

Provenance: Colchester (Essex) I Hoard, 1902; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 490 (part) [from Baldwin
January 1952]

Penny, class IVa, London, Willelm, WILLEM · ON · LVN, 1.48g/8h (SCBI Mass 943ff; N 968/1; S 1348A). About very ne, toned £90-£1201022

Provenance: Bt Downies April 2014

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Va2, London, Ricard, RICARD · ON · LV, 1.40g/9h (SCBI Mass 1271ff; N 969; S 1350B). Face partially weak, otherwise very
ne, toned  £120-£150

1023

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 511 [acquired October 1954]

Penny, class Vb1/Va1 mule, Chichester, Pieres, PIERES · ON · CICE, 1.29g/8h (SCBI Mass 1293, this coin; HHK –; N 970/968/4; S
1351/1350A). Ovoid an, creased and cracked, otherwise good ne, excessively rare of this moneyer  £80-£100

1024

Provenance: J.P. Mass Collection, Part III, DNW Auction 69, 15 March 2006, lot 1037 [from M.P. Senior April 1998]; Lord Stewartby Collection,
Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 517

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Penny, class Vb1, London, Willelm T, WILLEM · T · ON · LV, 1.42g/6h (SCBI Mass 1445ff; N 970; S 1351). Very ne, good portrait
£120-£150

1025

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 105

Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Iohan B, IOHAN · B · ON · CA, 1.49g/4h (SCBI Mass 1372ff; N 970; S 1351). About very ne, scarce
£120-£150

1026

Provenance: Croydon Coin Auction 160 (Croydon), 30 November 1999, lot 1101; Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 106, recté Vb2

Penny, class Vb2, Exeter, Iohan, IOHAN ON ECCE, 1.27g/6h (SCBI Mass 1493, same dies; N 970; S 1351). Good ne, dark patina
£80-£100

1027

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 723 (part) [from M. Vosper]

Penny, class Vb3, Kings Lynn, Nicole, NICOLE · ON · LENE, 1.44g/8h (SCBI Mass 1517ff; N 970; S 1351). Good ne, dark patina
£120-£150

1028

Provenance: Bt c. 1976

Penny, class Vc, London, Rener, RENER · ON · LVND, 1.43g/6h (SCBI Mass 1696, same rev. die; N 971; S 1352). Good very ne, excellent
portrait, toned  £120-£150

1029

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2770 [from S. Mitchell August
2001]
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Penny, class VIa, London, Walter, WALTER · ON · LV ·, 1.41g/12h (SCBI Mass 1750ff; N 974; S 1353). Good ne, toned  £80-£1001030

Provenance: From the ‘Naxos’ (Greece) Hoard, c. 1969; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 557 (part); P.
Buckton Collection, Part III, Noonans Auction 267, 1-2 February 2023, lot 77

Penny, class VIb2, London, Abel, ABEL ON LVNDE, 1.13g/8h (SCBI Mass 1771ff; N 975/2; S 1354). Legends partly weak, otherwise good
ne, portrait better  £80-£100

1031

Provenance: From the Gisors (dép. Eure, France) Hoard, 1970; CNG e413, 31 January 2018 (724)

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIc1, London, Ilger, IL[GER] · ON · LVNDE, 1.08g/6h (SCBI Mass 1840ff; N 976/1; S 1355). Compact
an, part at, ne, toned  £40-£50

1032

Provenance: CNG e393, 15 March 2017 (318)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa1, Canterbury, Roger, ROGER ON CAN, 1.35g/4h (SCBI Mass 1915; N 978A; S 1356A). Part at,
good ne, portrait better  £60-£80

1033

Provenance: From the Gisors (dép. Eure, France) Hoard, 1970; CNG e413, 31 January 2018 (728)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa2, Canterbury, Iohan, IOAN ON CANTE, 1.45g/8h (SCBI Mass 1911; N 978B; S 1356A). Part
weak, otherwise very ne, toned  £60-£80

1034

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 579 (part) [acquired September 1956]

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIa3, London, Ilger, ILGER ON LVND, 1.46g/8h (SCBI Mass 1959, same obv. die; N 978C; S 1356A).
About ne  £50-£70

1035

Provenance: CNG e494, 23 June 2021 (688)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb1, Canterbury, Roger, ROGER ON CANT, 1.42g/6h (SCBI Mass 1999; N 979A; S 1356B). Very
ne, toned  £60-£80

1036

Provenance: CNG e393, 15 March 2017 (322)

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIb4, Canterbury, Osmund, OSMVND ON CAN, 1.48g/12h (SCBI Mass –; N 979B; S 1356B). Part
at, ne, toned  £40-£50

1037

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 112 (Sydney), 25-8 July 2016, lot 1981

Short Cross coinage, Penny, class VIIc1, Canterbury, Iohan Chic, [IO]AN CHIC ON C[A], 1.40g/4h (SCBI Mass 2054ff; N 980A; S
1356C). Part at, ne, dark patina  £30-£40

1038

Provenance: Bt c. 1976

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Ib/II mule, London, Nicole, NICOLE OH LVND, 1.45g/12h (N 984/985; S 1360). About very ne, obverse
slightly off-centre, scarce  £80-£100

1039

Provenance: Noonans Auction 315, 18 February 2025, lot 84 [from M. Vosper]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIa, London, Nicole, NICOLE OH LVND, 1.39g/6h (N 985/1; S 1361). Good very ne, toned  £70-£901040

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2773 [from Baldwin]

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



The Steve Green Collection of Coins of the Plantagenets

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb1, Lincoln, Walter, WALTER ON LIHC, 1.42g/9h (Mossop 29, same rev. die; N 985/2; S 1361A). Off-
centre, otherwise very ne and toned  £80-£100

1041

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 616 (part) [from Spink August 1953]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIb1, Winchester, Hue, HVGE ON WINCHE, 1.54g/6h (Winchester Mint 2782, dies Ee; N 985/2; S
1361A). Very ne  £60-£80

1042

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 617 (part) [from Baldwin]

1043 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIa1, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.18g/9h (N 986; S 1362). Good ne, dark tone £30-£40

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 4-6 November 1958, lot 2984 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 56
(Sydney), 18-20 November 1997, lot 2382 [from D. Hess]; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 61 (Melbourne), 4-6 August 1999, lot 1927; Noble
Numismatics Pty Auction 116 (Sydney), 21-4 November 2017, lot 1538

1044 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIa1, Northampton, Tomas, TOMAS ON NORHA, 1.32g/8h (N 986; S 1362). Very ne  £40-£50

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 625 (part) [from Baldwin]

1045 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIa2, Exeter, Ion, ION ON ECCETRE, 1.40g/7h (N 986; S 1362A). Good very ne, toned  £150-£200

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1202 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3612 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2774



The Steve Green Collection of Coins of the Plantagenets

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIa2, Shrewsbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON SROS, 1.43g/12h (N 986; S 1362A). Very ne, toned
£120-£150

1046

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3622 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2775

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIab1, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.50g/7h (N 986/1; S 1362B). One edge toned,
otherwise very ne, portrait better  £40-£50

1047

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 629 (part) [from Baldwin]

1048 Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIab2, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.41g/9h (N 986/1; S 1362B). About very ne £30-£40

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 629 (part) [from Baldwin]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Bristol, Iacob, IACOB ON BRVST, 1.50g/6h (N 987; S 1363). Good very ne, full an, toned
£150-£200

1049

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3608 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2777

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, ION ON SEINTED, 1.46g/10h (Eaglen 269, dies Bb; N 987; S 1363). About
very ne, toned  £60-£80

1050

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1204 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3609 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2778
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Carlisle, Ion, ION ON CARLEL, 1.60g/5h (N 987; S 1363). Very ne with a good portrait, toned,
scarce  £120-£150

1051

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3611 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2779

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Gloucester, Ion, ION ON GLOVCE, 1.34g/6h (N 987; S 1363). Very ne, lightly toned  £90-£1201052

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3613 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2780

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Hereford, Roger, ROGER ON HEREF, 1.45g/9h (N 987; S 1363). Good very ne, toned, scarce
£150-£200

1053

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3614 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2781

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Ilchester, Huge, HVGE ON IVELCE, 1.43g/12h (N 987; S 1363). About extremely ne and round,
toned, scarce  £150-£200

1054

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3615 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2782

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Henri, HENRI ON NEWEC, 1.39g/3h (N 987; S 1363). Good very ne and
toned, excellent portrait  £100-£150

1055

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 4-6 November 1958, lot 2985 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60
(Sydney), 21-3 April 1999, lot 3618 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November
2019, lot 2785
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Lucas, LVCAS ON NORH, 1.40g/9h (N 987; S 1363). Very ne, toned  £90-£1201056

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3619 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2786

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Oxford, Adam, ADAM ON OXONE, 1.31g/10h (N 987; S 1363). Very ne, toned  £90-£1201057

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3621 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2787

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIb, Wallingford, Clement, CLEMENT ON WAL, 1.46g/1h (N 987; S 1363). Good very ne, toned
£150-£200

1058

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3623 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2788

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIbc, Lincoln, Ion, ION ON LINCOLN, 1.46g/5h (Mossop 27, dies Qr; N 987/1; S 1363A). Very ne,
good portrait  £40-£50

1059

Provenance: Bt Downies April 2014

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc1, Norwich, Huge, HVGE ON NORWIZ, 1.29g/6h (N 988; S 1364). Good very ne, toned £90-£1201060

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1204 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3620 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2791
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc1, Wilton, Huge, HVGE ON WILTON, 1.42g/11h (N 988; S 1364). Very ne, toned  £90-£1201061

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1204 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3624 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2792

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc1, Winchester, Hue, HVGE ON WINCHE, 1.48g/5h (Winchester Mint 2992ff; N 988; S 1364). Very
ne, toned  £50-£70

1062

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1203 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3
April 1999, lot 3625 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2793

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc2, London, Henri, HENRI ON LVNDE, 1.44g/12h (N 988; S 1364). About extremely ne, olive-grey
tone  £80-£100

1063

Provenance: From the Brussels (Belgium) Hoard, 1908; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1202 (part) [from
Baldwin January 1910]; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 60 (Sydney), 21-3 April 1999, lot 3617 [from D. Hess]; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble
Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2790

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class IIIc2, Gloucester, Ion, ION ON GLOVCE, 1.47g/4h (N 988; S 1364). About extremely ne, toned
£100-£150

1064

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1204 (part); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 49 (Sydney), 22-4
November 1995, lot 2463 [from D. Hess]; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 102 (Sydney), 9-11 April 2013, lot 1786

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Va1, London, Nicole, NICOLE ON LVND, 1.30g/2h (N 991/1; S 1367). Fine  £15-£201065

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 105 (Sydney), 25-7 March 2014, lot 1692 (part)
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, London, Ricard, RICARD ON LVND, 1.30g/8h (N 992/2; S 1368A). Very ne, toned  £70-£901066

Provenance: CNG e393, 15 March 2017 (334)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, Bury St Edmunds, Randulf, RANDVLF ON SED, 1.40g/2h (Eaglen 311, dies Ff; N 992/2; S
1368A). Obverse off-centre, otherwise about very ne, scarce  £80-£100

1067

Provenance: From the Brussels (Belgium) Hoard, 1908; D. Wilkinson Collection, Noonans Auction 315, 18 February 2025, lot 89 [acquired June
2015]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vb2, Canterbury, Nicole, NICOLE ON CANT, 1.40g/5h (N 992/2; S 1368A). Reverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise very ne  £40-£50

1068

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 112 (part)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vc2, London, Walter, WALTER ON LVND, 1.36g/9h (N 993; S 1369). About very ne  £40-£501069

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 112 (part)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vd3, London, Henri, HENRI ON LVNDE, 1.36g/3h (N 994; S 1370B). Lightly clipped, good ne, rare
£70-£90

1070

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 112 (part)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vf, London, Ricard, RICARD ON LVND, 1.47g/12h (N 996; S 1372). Very ne  £60-£801071

Provenance: Spink Auction 22006, 6 July 2022, lot 112 (part)
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Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vf, Canterbury, Willem, WILLEM ON CANT, 1.45g/9h (N 996; S 1372). Light ghosting of reverse cross
on obverse, otherwise very ne, light grey tone  £70-£90

1072

Provenance: M. Rich Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 119 (Sydney), 20-3 November 2018, lot 1993 [from A. Wilson July 2014]

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class Vg, London, Willem, WILLEM ON LVND, 1.46g/10h (N 997; S 1373). Flan crimped, otherwise about
very ne  £40-£60

1073

Provenance: M. Rich Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 119 (Sydney), 20-3 November 2018, lot 1994 [from M. Trenerry September
2009]

Edward I (1272-1307)

Long Cross coinage, Penny, class VI, Bury St Edmunds, Ion, IOH ON SEINTED, 1.34g/8h (Eaglen 349, dies Aa; N 1001; S 1377). Fine
£50-£70

1074

Provenance: From the Colchester II (Essex) Hoard, 1969; bt c. 1976

New coinage, Penny, class 1c, London, 1.43g/10h (SCBI North 25ff; N 1012; S 1382). Metal fault on chin, otherwise good very ne
£150-£200

1075

Provenance: CNG e533, 23 February 2023 (765)

New coinage, Penny, class 1d, London, 1.45g/4h (SCBI North 39ff; N 1013; S 1383). Very ne  £90-£1201076

Provenance: V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 124 (Sydney), 28-30 July 2020, lot 2576 (part) [from M.R. Roberts]
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New coinage, Penny, class 1d, London, annulet under bust [Abbot of Reading], 1.34g/8h (SCBI North 45-6; N 1013; S 1384).
Good ne and toned, rare  £150-£200

1077

Provenance: CNG e408, 26 October 2017 (721)

New coinage, Penny, class 2a, London, 1.42g/10h (SCBI North 47ff; N 1014; S 1385). Slightly weak on lower reverse, otherwise
extremely ne, attractively toned  £150-£200

1078

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2797

New coinage, Penny, class 2a, York (Royal), 1.36g/6h (SCBI North 55; N 1014; S 1429). Full and round, good ne, dark tone
£60-£80

1079

Provenance: V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 124 (Sydney), 28-30 July 2020, lot 2576 (part) [from M.R. Roberts]

New coinage, Penny, class 2b, Bristol, 0.96g/12h (SCBI North 63ff; N 1015;S 1416). Small an crack, about ne  £20-£301080

Provenance: Bt Downies April 2014

New coinage, Penny, class 2b, Bristol, 1.37g/11h (SCBI North 64, this coin; N 1015; S 1416). Good very ne, attractively toned
£150-£200

1081

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 13 April 1983 (lot 1260, part); J.J. North Collection; W.J. Conte Collection, SNC
June 1998 (3568); M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2803
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New coinage, Penny, class 3a, London, 1.38g/11h (SCBI North 75ff; N 1016; S 1387). Good very ne and toned, excellent portrait,
attractive  £200-£260

1082

Provenance: Spink Auction 374 (New York), 16 January 2022, lot 11

New coinage, Penny, class 3c, York (Royal), 1.13g/3h (SCBI North 108; N 1018; S 1429). About ne, dark-toned  £20-£301083

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 731 (part)

New coinage, Penny, class 3d, London, 1.49g/8h (SCBI North 109ff; N 1019; S 1390). Drapery weak (and corresponding on reverse),
otherwise about extremely ne, toned  £100-£150

1084

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2799 [from Baldwin]

New coinage, Penny, class 3e, Durham (Bp Robert de Insula), 1.23g/1h (SCBI North 124ff; Allen 36; N 1020; S 1422). About ne
£20-£30

1085

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 731 (part)

New coinage, Penny, class 3e, York (Episcopal), 1.35g/10h (SCBI North 138ff; N 1020; S 1430). About ne  £20-£301086

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 731 (part)
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New coinage, Penny, class 3g, London, 1.40g/4h (SCBI North 155ff; N 1022; S 1393). Good very ne, gold-grey tone  £80-£1001087

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 87 (Sydney), 8-11 April 2008, lot 1735; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122
(Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2800

New coinage, Penny, class 3g, Bristol, 1.36g/1h (SCBI North 158ff; N 1022; S 1416). Very ne or better  £80-£1001088

Provenance: Loch Doon (Ayrshire) Hoard, 1966; C.S. Shute Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 109 (Sydney), 28-30 July 2015, lot 1859
[from Seaby January 1971]

New coinage, Penny, class 4b, London, 1.35g/5h (SCBI North 222ff; N 1024; S 1395). Very ne  £90-£1201089

Provenance: Noonans Auction 271, 4-5 April 2023, lot 213

New coinage, Penny, class 5b, Canterbury, 1.43g/10h (SCBI North 276ff; N 1029; S 1419). About very ne, toned  £60-£801090

Provenance: Bt c. 1980

New coinage, Penny, class 6b, London, 1.47g/6h (SCBI North 292ff; N 1031; S 1402). Good very ne, attractively toned £200-£2601091

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2805 [from Baldwin]

New coinage, Penny, class 7a, London, 1.38g/1h (SCBI North 302ff; N 1032; S 1403). Flan lightly clipped, otherwise about extremely
ne, toned  £180-£220

1092

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2806 [from CNG August 1997]
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1093 New coinage, Penny, class 8a, London, 1.45g/3h (SCBI North 322ff; N 1034/1; S 1405). Very ne, grey tone  £80-£100

Provenance: G. Savonarola Collection, CNG e588, 5 June 2025 (952)

1094 New coinage, Penny, class 8b, London, 1.09g/4h (SCBI North 329ff; N 1034/2; S 1406). About very ne, reverse better  £60-£80

Provenance: CNG e548, 18 October 2023 (925)

New coinage, Penny, class 9a1, London, 1.37g/3h (SCBI North 339ff; N 1036/1; S 1407). Ghosting of reverse cross on obverse, good
ne  £40-£60

1095

Provenance: CNG e548, 18 October 2023 (926)

New coinage, Penny, class 9b1, Durham, mm. plain cross, no star on breast, 1.28g/12h (SCBI North 399; cf. Allen 61; N 1037/1; S
1421). Fine, dark tone  £30-£40

1096

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 734 (part)

New coinage, Penny, class 9b1/10ab mule, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1.45g/1h (SCBI North 504ff; N 1037/1/1038/1; S 1428). Fine
£30-£40

1097

Provenance: Bt Downies April 2014
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New coinage, Penny, class 10ab1/9b mule, London, 1.44g/12h (SCBI North 481ff; N 1038/1037/1; S 1409/1408). Portrait weak,
otherwise ne, very rare  £30-£40

1098

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 796 (part)

1099 New coinage, Penny, class 10ab2, London, 1.38g/2h (SCBI North 493ff; N 1038/1; S 1409). About very ne, toned  £40-£60

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 796 (part)

1100 New coinage, Penny, class 10ab2, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1.48g/11h (SCBI North 504ff; N 1038/1; S 1428). Fine, toned £40-£50

Provenance: J.J. Pittman Collection, Part III, David Akers Auction (Chicago), 6-8 August 1999, lot 3695 (part); CNG e548, 18 October 2023 (928)

New coinage, Penny, class 10ab3, London, 1.41g/10h (SCBI North 510ff; N 1038/2 (a); S 1409B). Ghosting of reverse cross on
obverse, very ne, toned  £50-£70

1101

Provenance: V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 124 (Sydney), 28-30 July 2020, lot 2576 (part) [from M.R. Roberts]

New coinage, Penny, class 10c-f3b, London, 1.44g/6h (SCBI North 630ff; N 1042/2; S 1412). Ghosting of reverse cross on obverse,
very ne, toned  £50-£70

1102

Provenance: J.J. Pittman Collection, Part III, David Akers Auction (Chicago), 6-8 August 1999, lot 3695 (part); CNG e548, 18 October 2023 (929)
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New coinage, Penny, Blunt class 4b, Berwick-upon-Tweed, 1.30g/1h (SCBI North 1139; N 1079; S 1415). Good very ne and
toned, excellent portrait  £150-£200

1103

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 6, January 1996 (198); M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019,
lot 2808

New coinage, Farthing, class 3de, London, 0.46g/12h (SCBI North 1012; N 1053/2; S 1445A). Small edge chip at 2 o’clock,
otherwise very ne, rich dark tone  £70-£90

1104

Provenance: Spink Auction 25121, 19 June 2025, lot 1524

New coinage, Farthing, class 7, London, pellet eyes, 0.32g/10h (SCBI North 1021ff; N 1055; S 1447). One edge lightly corroded,
otherwise ne, rare  £40-£60

1105

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 776 (part) [from Spink June 1996]

New coinage, Farthing, class 10, London, 0.33g/9h (SCBI North 1029ff; N 1058; S 1450). Very ne, some earthen deposits £40-£501106

Provenance: Found at Whitby (N. Yorkshire) September 1976; Noonans Auction 328, 3 July 2025, lot 117

Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, class 11a1, Durham, Bp Antony Bek, mm. cross moline over plain cross, 1.36g/2h (Holmes, BNJ 1996, 516, this coin; SCBI
North 778; Allen 81; N 1060/1; S 1468). Fine, scarce  £50-£70

1107

Provenance: Ednam (Roxburghshire) Hoard, 1995; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 845 (part)

Penny, class 11a2, London, 1.36g/11h (SCBI North 782ff; N 1060/2; S 1455). Good very ne, attractively toned  £150-£2001108

Provenance: CNG e504, 17 November 2021 (644)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Penny, class 11a2, Durham, Bp Richard Kellawe, mm. plain cross, 1.40g/12h (SCBI North 794; Allen 84; N 1060/2; S 1467).
Obverse ne and from a rusty die, reverse good ne  £50-£70

1109

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 845 (part)

Penny, class 11a2, Durham, Bp Richard Kellawe, mm. plain cross, 1.43g/2h (SCBI North 794; Allen 84; N 1060/2; S 1467). Obverse
softly struck, good ne, toned  £50-£70

1110

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 845 (part)

1111 Penny, class 13, London, 1.31g/1h (SCBI North 878ff; N 1064; S 1459). Ghosting of reverse cross on obverse, ne, toned  £50-£70

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 139 (Sydney), 28 July-1 August 2025, lot 2492 (part)

1112 Penny, class 13, Canterbury, 1.45g/3h (SCBI North 882ff; N 1064; S 1466). Clipped but ne, toned  £50-£70

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 139 (Sydney), 28 July-1 August 2025, lot 2492 (part)

Edward III (1327-1377)

Florin coinage, Penny, Gp 16a1, class C/I, London, reversed Ns on obv., Lombardic Ns on rev., 1.31g/9h (N 1119; S 1546A). Part
weak, otherwise very ne and toned, rare  £150-£200

1113

Provenance: F.A. Walters Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 26-30 May 1913, lot 143 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, 11-17 October 1956,
lot 1274 (part); Lord Stewartby Collection, Part IV, Spink Auction 242, 29 November 2016, lot 1063 (part) [from Baldwin September 1997]
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Florin coinage, Penny, Gp 16a1, class C/III, London, stop before REX, reversed Ns on rev., 1.04g/5h (N 1119; S 1546A). About very
ne and toned, rare  £150-£200

1114

Provenance: F. Elmore Jones Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 13 April 1983, lot 1274; with Spink; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part IV, Spink
Auction 242, 29 November 2016, lot 1063 (part)

Florin coinage, Penny, Gp 16b2, London, reads EDWA, 1.16g/3h (N 1114; S 1544). About ne  £25-£351115

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 139 (Sydney), 28 July-1 August 2025, lot 2493 (part)

Florin coinage, Penny, Gp 16b3, London, reads EDW, 1.15g/3h (N 1115; S 1545). About ne  £30-£401116

Provenance: CNG e504, 17 November 2021 (645)

Florin coinage, Halfpenny, London, nothing before REX, 1.16g/3h (N 1131; S 1558). Slightly bent, otherwise ne  £20-£301117

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 139 (Sydney), 28 July-1 August 2025, lot 2493 (part)

Pre-Treaty period, series B, Groat, London, mm. cross 1, 4.55g/11h (N 1142; S 1563). Centres weak, perhaps from a worn obverse
die, otherwise about very ne, dark-toned  £150-£200

1118

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 734 (part)
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Pre-Treaty period, series E, Groat, London, mm. cross 2, lis on breast, unbarred Ns both sides, 4.39g/4h (N 1163; S 1568). Better
than very ne, scarce  £240-£300

1119

Provenance: DNW Auction 106, 6 February 2013, lot 258; M. Rich Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 119 (Sydney), 20-3 November
2018, lot 2008; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2814

Pre-Treaty period, series E, Groat, London, mm. cross 2, unbarred Ns in LONDON, 4.61g/12h (N 1163; S 1567). Circumferential
weakness at 4 o’clock and some light clipping, otherwise about very ne  £150-£200

1120

Provenance: SCMB May 1979 (E 220); SNC June 2001 (HS 0503); Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 111 (Sydney), 5-8 April 2016, lot 1410

Pre-Treaty period, series Ga, Groat, London, mm. cross 3, annulet stops and below bust, all arches !eured, 4.50g/8h (N 1193; S
1570). Clipped, otherwise about very ne and toned  £120-£150

1121

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part IV, Spink Auction 242, 29 November 2016, lot 1091 (part) [from Baldwin]

Pre-Treaty period, series Gb, Groat, London, mm. cross 3, top arches not !eured, 4.46g/1h (N 1194; S 1570). Piece broken off
an, otherwise about very ne  £50-£70

1122
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Pre-Treaty period, series Gh/Gg mule, Groat, London, mm. cross 3, annulet in !rst quarter, reads T · A · S, , 4.46g/5h (N 1200/1199;
S 1570). Obverse ne, reverse good ne, lightly clipped, scarce  £100-£150

1123

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part IV, Spink Auction 242, 29 November 2016, lot 1091 (part) [from Baldwin]

Pre-Treaty period, series D, Halfgroat, London, mm. cross 1 on obv., cross 1a on rev., 2.20g/7h (DIG 5/2; N 1154; S 1575). Flan
crack at 8 o’clock, otherwise very ne, toned  £90-£120

1124

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 53, 9-11 April 1997, lot 983; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney),
19-21 November 2019, lot 2815

Pre-Treaty period, series E, Halfgroat, York, mm. cross 2, "eur on breast, 1.85g/8h (DIG 8/5; N 1166; S 1581). A few marks,
otherwise good very ne, rare  £150-£200

1125

Provenance: D.I. Greenhalgh Collection, DNW Auction 99, 14 March 2012, lot 19 [from Baldwin]; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 100 (Sydney),
24-6 July 2012, lot 2007

Pre-Treaty period, series A, Penny, Durham, Bp Thomas Hat!eld, mm. cross pattée, extra annulet in quarters, 1.15g/5h (Allen
118; N 1137; S 1591). Tiny edge split at 8 o’clock and ghosting of reverse cross on obverse, otherwise good ne and toned, very rare

£100-£150

1126

Provenance: Spink Auction 248, 25-6 September 2017, lot 734 (part)

Treaty period, Penny, London, mm. cross potent, no marks before EDWARD, unbarred A in TAS, 1.12g/12h (N 1264; S 1624). Lightly
clipped, otherwise very ne and toned  £100-£150

1127

Provenance: With Baldwin; Patrick Finn FPL 13, May 1998 (190); M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21
November 2019, lot 2821
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Halfpenny, London, intermediate style, early bust, Lombardic Ns both sides, 0.60g/2h (N 1331a; S 1699). Very ne, toned
£100-£150

1128

Provenance: T. May Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 99 (Sydney), 17-19 April 2012, lot 2341 [from Spink 1985]

Halfpenny, London, late style, type III, rounded chin, reads ANGL, lettering with !sh-tail serifs, 0.54g/8h (Purvey, BNJ 1962, pl. ix, 16,
same obv. die; N 1332a; S 1700). Very ne, toned  £90-£120

1129

Provenance: Vecchi Auction 11, 8 October 1984, lot 600; DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, lot 648; CNG e533, 22 February 2023 (766)

Henry IV (1399-1413)

Heavy coinage, Penny, London, mm. cross pattée, mule with rev. die of Richard II, star on breast, Lombardic Ns, joined pellets in
rev. quarters, 1.23g/9h (Stewartby pl. 15, 306, this coin; N 1348; S 1719). Centres weak, a little clipped, otherwise better than ne,
extremely rare  £900-£1,200

1130

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part IV, Spink Auction 242, 29 November 2016, lot 1215 [from M.P. Senior May 1997]

Henry V (1413-1422)

De!nitive issues, Halfgroat, series G, London, mm. pierced cross on obv. only, reads FR, 1.79g/1h (DIG 1/2; N 1393; S 1775). Small
striking split at 8 o’clock and surface with some roughness, otherwise good ne  £120-£150

1131

Provenance: ‘Isladulcie’ Collection, Part II, Spink Auction 266, 24 March 2020, lot 97 (part) [from M. Vosper May 2005]

De!nitive issues, Halfpenny, series C, London, mm. cross pattée, broken annulets by crown, 0.512g/3h (N 1409; S 1794). One
edge weak, otherwise good very ne, toned  £100-£150

1132

Provenance: T. May Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 99 (Sydney), 17-19 April 2012, lot 2344 [from P. Finn]

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross II, annulet after POSVI, 3.79g/4h (N 1427; S 1836). About very ne  £100-£1501133

Provenance: Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; Glendining Auction, 8 December 1992, lot unspeci!ed; W. Katz Collection, Noble
Numismatics Pty Auction 107 (Sydney), 18-20 November 2014, lot 1606

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross V, 9-arc tressure, annulet after POSVI, 1.95g/6h (DIG 13/3; N 1429; S 1840). Very ne,
dark-toned  £120-£150

1134

Provenance: SCMB July 1971 (H 1040); C.S. Shute Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 109 (Sydney), 28-30 July 2015, lot 1876

Annulet issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross II, 0.86g/9h (N 1432; S 1845). Partial ghosting of reverse cross on obverse, very ne £80-£1001135

Provenance: CNG e375, 1 June 2016 (842)

Annulet issue, Halfpenny, London, mm. cross II, annulet in second and third quarters, 0.44g/6h (N 1434; S 1848). Very ne
£60-£80

1136

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part VI, Spink Auction 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1929 (part)

Annulet/Rosette-Mascle issues, mule Groat, Calais, mm. cross V, annulets by neck, rosette after posvi and calisie, 3.71g/3h (N
1424/1446; S 1836/1859). About extremely ne, excellent portrait, rare  £240-£300

1137

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 53 (Sydney), 9-11 April 1997, lot 999; M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122
(Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2831
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Rosette-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. IIIb/V, mascle after REX and before LA, rosettes after POSVI and CALISIE, 3.81g/4h (N 1446; S
1859). Some spotting and light scraping on obverse, otherwise very ne  £90-£120

1138

Provenance: Bt 1977

Rosette-Mascle issue, Penny, Calais, mm. cross IIIa, rosette before REX and after SIE, mascle after REX and before LA, 0.89g/3h (N
1450; S 1865). Scrape on one arm of reverse cross, otherwise very ne, portrait better and very clear  £100-£150

1139

Provenance: T.B. Cederlind estate, CNG e381, 24 August 2016 (576)

Rosette-Mascle issue, Halfpenny, Calais, mm. cross IIIa, rosette after REX, mascle after VIL, 0.47g/5h (N 1454; S 1871). Very ne and
toned, good portrait  £70-£90

1140

Provenance: A. Christopher Collection, CNG e566, 17 July 2024 (981)

Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. cross IIIb/V, mascle after REX and before LA, pinecones after POSVI and SIE, 3.80g/10h (N
1461; S 1875). Edge crack at 2 o’clock, otherwise very ne, toned  £200-£260

1141

Provenance: Thomas Cederlind FPL 160, September 2011 (351); T.B. Cederlind estate, CNG e375, 1 June 2016 (844)

Leaf-Pellet issue, Groat, class C, London, mm. cross IIIb on obv. only, leaf on neck, pellets on inner circle below CIVI and LON,
3.73g/12h (N 1505; S 1917). Very ne, good portrait  £200-£260

1142

Provenance: D. Meisner Collection, CNG e389, 18 January 2017 (1203)
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Leaf-Pellet issue, Halfpenny, London, mm. cross IIIb, extra pellets in second and fourth quarters, 0.51g/7h (N 1512; S 1928). One
edge weak, otherwise very ne, dark-toned  £70-£90

1143

Provenance: CNG e426, 8 August 2018 (643)

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Heavy coinage, Groat, London, class I/II mule, mm. cross !eury on obv., rose on rev., lis on neck, pellet either side of crown, DON

under POSVI, 3.80g/6h (B & W 1a/II; N 1529; S 1969). About extremely ne, rare  £500-£700
1144

Provenance: F.S. Knobloch Collection, Coin Galleries Mailbid Sale, 12 November 1986, 1075 (part); Patrick Finn FPL 16, May 1999 (207); M.E.
Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2841

Heavy coinage, Groat, London, class III, mm. rose, small trefoil on breast, pellet either side of crown, eye after TAS, 3.76g/2h (B &
W IIId; N 1532; S 1974). Flan a trie irregular, otherwise good very ne and toned  £400-£500

1145

Provenance: Spink Auction 15007, 2-3 December 2015, lot 954; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 111 (Sydney), 5-8 April 2016, lot 1424

Heavy coinage, Penny, Durham, King’s receiver, local dies, mm. cross on obv. only, star stops, rose in centre of rev., reads DVNOLI,
0.72g/5h (Allen 167; Stewartby p.334; B & W a/ii, var. 2; N 1544; S 1988A). Very ne and toned  £120-£150

1146

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2855, recté First reign [from Spink
October 1998]
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Light coinage, Groat, London, class Vc/Vd mule, mm. rose, !eurs on cusps, nothing on breast, extra pellet in third quarter, P in
POSVI  with extended base, 3.09g/9h (B & W Vc3/Vd; N 1567; S 2000). Slightly clipped, otherwise very ne, portrait better  £150-£200

1147

Provenance: Status International Auction 310 (Sydney), 23 October 2014, lot 7019; V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 116
(Sydney), 21-4 November 2017, lot 1551

Light coinage, Groat, Norwich, class VI, mm. sun, N on breast, quatrefoils by neck, reads NORWIC, 2.98g/7h (B & W VI, 1; N 1582; S
2011). Good ne, scarce  £150-£200

1148

Provenance: DNW Auction 169, 12-13 February 2020, lot 262

Light coinage, Groat, London, class VII, mm. crown, quatrefoils by neck, large !eurs on cusps, no trefoils over crown, saltire stops,
2.89g/3h (B & W VII, 1; N 1570; S 2000). About very ne, toned  £120-£150

1149

Provenance: J.M. Day Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 107 (Sydney), 18-20 November 2014, lot 1608

Light coinage, Groat, Bristol, class VII, mm. crown, B on breast, quatrefoils by neck, large !eurs on cusps, no trefoils over crown,
saltire stops, rev. reads BRISTOW, no stops, 2.94g/3h (B & W VIIa; N 1580; S 2004). About very ne, toned  £150-£200

1150

Provenance: M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2849 [from Spink 2001]
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Light coinage, Groat, York, class VII, mm. lis on obv., crown on rev., E on breast, quatrefoils by neck, large !eurs on cusps, no
trefoils over crown, saltire stops, 2.93g/12h (B & W VII (a); N 1583; S 2012). Lightly clipped, otherwise very ne, toned  £180-£220

1151

Provenance: F. Brady Collection, Spink Auction 209, 6 October 2011, lot 183 [from Baldwin February 1995]; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 100
(Sydney), 24-6 July 2012, lot 2013

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Groat, London, type XVIIIb, mm. pierced cross and pellet, large !eurs on cusps, none over crown or on breast, rose after POSVI

and ADIVTORE, 2.94g/12h (B & W XIIIb, 4, var. 3; N 1631; S 2098). Small edge chip at 6 o’clock and slight clipping, otherwise good very
ne, toned  £150-£200

1152

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 15, January 1999 (222); M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November
2019, lot 2852

Halfgroat, Canterbury, Abp. Thomas Bourchier, type XVIIIb, mm. rose, C on breast, trefoils on all cusps, saltire stops, 1.08g/11h
(DIG 4/5; B & W XVIIIb; N 1637; S 2106). Fine  £40-£60

1153

Provenance: Lord Stewartby Collection, Part VI, Spink Auction 246, 28 April 2017, lot 1935 (part)

Richard III (1483-1485)

Groat, London, mm. sun and rose (no.1), nothing below bust, 2.97g/12h (Winstanley 1; N 1679; S 2154). Rim defects at 3 and 7
o’clock, an slightly bent, otherwise centrally very ne  £800-£1,000

1154

Provenance: Spink Auction 15007, 2-3 December 2015, lot 956
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Alexander III, Second coinage, Sterling, class Ma, four mullets of six points, 1.41g/3h (S 5053). Very ne, toned  £90-£1201155

Provenance: Essex Institute Collection (Salem, Massachusetts), Stack’s Auction (New York), 6-8 February 1975, lot 1231; M.E. Freehill Collection,
Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 122 (Sydney), 19-21 November 2019, lot 2445 [from G.A. Singer]

Ireland

John (as Lord), Penny, class 1b, Dublin, Adam, ADAM ON DWE, 0.68g/12h (S 6205). Lower obverse weak (and corresponding on reverse),
otherwise about very ne, light grey tone  £150-£200

1156

Provenance: Spink Auction 228, 25-6 March 2015, lot 651

Henry III, Penny, class Ib, Dublin, Davi, DAVI ON DIVELI, draped bust, S with central pellet, 1.44g/8h (Dykes B; S 6236). Weak at 12
o’clock (and corresponding on reverse), otherwise very ne, toned  £150-£200

1157

Provenance: M. MacEvilly Collection, Noonans Auction 259, 27 September 2022, lot 619 [from Baldwin]

Edward I, Penny, class 1b, Waterford, 1.40g/7h (S 6249). About very ne, dark-toned  £80-£1001158

Provenance: Bt late 1970s
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Richard I, Denier, Poitou, annulet in third quarter, 1.15g/10h (Withers/Ford 343A; E 8b; S 8008). Triing corrosion on reverse,
otherwise very ne, toned  £60-£80

1159

Provenance: M. Joffre Collection, CNG e379, 27 July 2016 (607)

Henry VI, Grand blanc, Rouen, mm. lion, 2.97g/3h (Withers/Ford 406A; E 287; S 8166). Good ne, toned  £90-£1201160

Provenance: Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 121 (Sydney), 30 July-2 August 2019, lot 2246, recté Rouen

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o¡ered. You will receive a con�rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o¢ce using this form will be entered by our sta¡ using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being  
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay  
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale  
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which
is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published
rates of commission for the time and any
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and  
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, tokens and watches. 
Focusing on these fascinating items, we 
share this expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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